EemaX
THREE PHASE THERMOSTATIC
ELECTRIC INSTANTANEOUS WATER HEATER
MODELS: EX480T12, EX720T12, EX960T12,
EX1080T12, EX1260T12  480Y/277V, 3Ø4W
INSTALLATION GUIDE AND OWNERS MANUAL
WARNING
BEFORE ATTEMPTING INSTALLATION OF THIS UNIT OR MAKING ANY ADJUSTMENTS

WARNING
WATER HEATERS EQUIPPED FOR ONE VOLTAGE ONLY: CHECK THE RATING PLATE
ON THE FRONT OF THE UNIT. DO NOT USE THIS WATER HEATER WITH ANY VOLTAGE
OTHER THAN THE ONE SHOWN ON THE MODEL RATING PLATE. FAILURE TO DO SO
CAN RESULT IN DEATH, SERIOUS BODILY INJURY, OR PROPERTY DAMAGE. IF YOU
HAVE ANY QUESTIONS OR DOUBTS CONSULT YOUR ELECTRIC COMPANY.
This heater must have its own independent circuit using five wires; three live,one neutral and
one ground of the appropriate rating protected by the correctly rated three pole breaker
RATINGS OF “EX” THREE PHASE MODELS
THIS UNIT MUST NOT BE CONNECTED IN DELTA CONFIGURATION
6
MODEL     MAX. OUTPUT       CURRENT                       TEMPERATURE RISE (F)
480Y/277V           PER PHASE    7.5gpm   10gpm   12.5gpm  15gpm  17.5gpm  20gpm
3Ø4W
EX 1260        126 KW                 156                  ---- 86          69            57           49          43
EX1080         108 KW                 130                   98          74          59            49           42          37
EX 960           96 KW                  116                   87          66          52            44           37          33
EX 720           72 KW                    87                   66          49          39            33           28         25
EX 480           48 KW                    58                   44          33          26            22           19         16
L1, L2, L3, N (AWG) Nominal Total 1.25 load Main
Volts Module MODEL (AWG/kcmil) Min Knockout Total Amps amps Fuse
KW NUMBER Min Field ground Diameter KW per calculation Protection
wire size wire size inches Phase
75C/CU 75C/CU
480Y/277V 4.0 EX480T12 3 8 1-31/32 48 58 73 80
6.0 EX720T12 1/0 6 2-15/32 72 87 109 110
8.0 EX960T12 3/0 6 2-15/32 96 116 145 150
9.0 EX1080T12 4/0 6 3 108 130 163 175
10.5 EX1260T12 250 6 3-5/8 126 156 195 200
IMPORTANT
BEFORE SWITCHING “ON” THE POWER AT THE MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKER PANEL MAKE
SURE THAT THE HOT WATER CIRCUIT IS FREE OF AIR POCKETS OR PREMATURE
FAILURE OF THE ELEMENT WILL OCCUR. TO DO THIS OPEN ALL HOT WATER OUTLETS

Triac - EX 18
EEMAX REPLACEMENT PARTS DIAGRAM
CONTROL BOARDS
7 - Wire
EX 100G
-RE
EEMAX INC., 353 Christian Street, Oxford, CT 06478 Tel: (203) 267-7890
12
8 - Wire
EX 284
ECO (High Limit Thermostat)
Push to Reset for manual – 140 deg f only
Automatic reset on models
(EE/EF/EFD) – 85 deg F
HEATER CORE ASSEMBLY (PLEASE SPECIFY 277 VOLTS ON ANY ORDERS)
FOR EX480 T12    PART# EX1920 19.2 Ohms
FOR EX720 T12    PART# EX1280 12.8 Ohms
FOR EX960 T12    PART# EX960 9.6   Ohms
FOR EX1080 T12  PART# EX850 8.5   Ohms
FOR EX1260 T12  PART# EX730 7.3   Ohms
FUSE - EX198